## **RESOLUTION NO. 962**

## BY THE CITY OF OSAWATOMIE, KANSAS

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF OSAWATOMIE, KANSAS, ACCEPTING THE BID FROM J.M. DAVIS FOR REVIEWING AND UPDATING THE CITY BUILDING CODES TO THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODES, AND THE 2017 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE.

**WHEREAS**, the City of Osawatomie adopted the 2006 International Building code, and has been using this Building Code since April 2007; and

WHEREAS, many changes to the building codes have made it necessary for staff to update the building codes so the city can stay up to date with industry standards and;

**WHEREAS,** J.M. Davis (Mike Davis) is a Preferred Provider with the International Code Council. He has more than 30 years of experience in the adoption and enforcement of building codes, and most recently retired from Miami County, Kansas as their Chief Building Official;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF OSAWATOMIE, KANSAS:

**SECTION ONE:** The City Council authorizes and directs the City Staff to enter into an agreement with J.M. Davis for preparation and adoption of the 2018 International Building Codes, and the 2017 National Electric Code.

**PASSED AND APPROVED** by the Governing Body of the City of Osawatomie, Kansas, this 27<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2022, a majority voting in favor of.

(SEAL)	Nick Hampson, Mayor
ATTEST:	

**APPROVED** and signed by the Mayor.

Tammy Seamands, City Clerk